
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD LLUN 
21 MAWRTH 2022 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY 
21 MARCH 2022 

 10.00 am   
CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  

FFRYDIO’N FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID 

OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU) 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING (AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND) 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales 
 

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 
Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 

 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.  
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 3 March 2022. 

 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession – HR and Transformation (and 

Interim Head of Democratic Services). 
 

5    SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2021/22  (Pages 25 - 36) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation.  
 

6    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 37 - 96) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

7    PROGRESS REPORT: SOCIAL SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  (Pages 97 - 104) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services.  

 

8    HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT PROGRAMME STRATEGY 2022-26  (Pages 105 - 

202) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

9    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 203 - 206) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 
 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  
 

 
 



10    RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL HOUSING CHALLENGE – HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENTS OVER 10 UNITS – PARC Y COED ESTATE, LLANGEFNI 

AND BRYN GLAS, BRYNSIENCYN  (Pages 207 - 216) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 3 March, 2022   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development  
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager 
(GM) 
Revenues and Benefits Services Manager (LlMR) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None received 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Dafydd Roberts,  
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), Communications 
Officer (GJ) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting; before commencing the business of 
the meeting she referred with great sadness to the developing situation in the Ukraine saying 
that everyone’s thoughts were with those affected by the war. 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to item 13 
on the agenda. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 14 February, 2022 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 14 
February, 2022 be approved as correct. 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 2021/22 
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the 
financial performance of the Council’s services at the end of Quarter 3 of the 2021/22 
financial year was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance report
[...]
r Finance reported that the mid-year review 
forms part of the treasury management reporting requirements under the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and is in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. The report was 
scrutinised by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting in December 2021. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that the report sets out 
Treasury Management activity during the first half of 2021/22 and confirms that an 
underspend in the capital programme has resulted in some changes to the financing of the 
programme with borrowing having been revised downwards as a result. Borrowing activity is 
expected to remain within the operational boundary. Improved interest rates mean that the 
Council has been seeking to optimise the return on investments while having regard to 
security and liquidity and the Council’s risk appetite. No amendments to the strategy are 
envisaged at this point in time. 
 
It was resolved to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report for 
2021/22 and to forward the report to the Full Council. 

10. COMMUNITY BASED NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL CARE SERVICES – 2022/2023 
FEES AND CHARGES 

The report of the Head of Adults’ Services seeking the Executive’s approval for proposed 
fees and charges for community based non-residential social care services for 2022/23 was 
presented for consideration. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services reported that it is usual practice to 
review the charges in respect of domiciliary services annually to coincide with Central 

Page 5



 

6 
 

Government’s revision of benefit and pension levels. The report sets out the proposed 
community based non-residential social care fees and charges for 2022/23 in accordance 
with the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
It was resolved to approve the following – 

 The charges for Telecare services as outlined in Table A of the report 
Tier 1 – everyone will pay £50.83 per quarter
[...]
YS THOMAS 

Head of Service / Director: 
CARYS EDWARDS 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail:

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members: n/a 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
1.1 This is the third scorecard report of 2021/22 and the last of the current 
administration. It is to be considered within the context of the additional pressures 
emanating from our response to the coronavirus pandemic during Q3.   

1.2 It portrays the position of the Council against its operational objectives as 
outlined and agreed earlier in the year. 

1.3 The Committee is requested to scrutinise the scorecard and note the areas 
which the Senior Leadership Team are managing to secure improvements into the 
future.  

These can be summarised as follows – 

1.3.1 Underperformance is recognised and managed with mitigation 
measures completed to aide improvement during Q4. 

1.3.2     Traditionally a workshop is held in June of each year between 
Services, the SLT and all Members to agree on the indicators for monitoring 
in the current financial year. However, as this is election year and it will not 
be possible to meet in June, an agreement on the way forward for the 
2022/23 financial year will be agreed in Q4. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to accept the mitigation measures outlined above. 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option? 
n/a 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
This matter is delegated to the Executive 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


2 

V1.3: April 2021 

 

Ch – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full 
Council? 
Yes 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
Yes 

 

Dd –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 
1 How does this decision impact on 

our long term needs as an Island? 

The Corporate Scorecard Report gives 
a snapshot of the KPI performance 
against the Council Plan’s 3 objective
[...]
ing difficulties in terms of staff going off sick, which 
appears to be a national issue.  We continue to work hard to meet the needs of 
Anglesey children and are trying to bring in additional staff to assist during this 
difficult period. 
 
Looked After Children – we have seen a reduction in the amount of children who 
are looked after by the council from 160 what was it at its highest in the last 6 
months to now at 144  and this is due to a number of factors i.e. children have 
returned home to the care of their parents, some children have left care as they 
have turned 18 year of age and now receive a leaving care service and some 
children have been adopted.  The reduction of looked after children has meant a 
considerable amount of work by our social workers and the work they have 
produced in order to achieve robust plan is to be thanked. 
 
Social Services Improvement Panel – has continued to meet and during last 
months meeting a presentation was received by the Director of Social Services 
showing ‘the distanced travelled’ from 2017 to date.  The presentation showed not 
only an improvement in the performance indicators, but also a continued patters of 
improvement.  Considering that the service did not have a culture of using data 
effectively back in 2017, the data to date shows a different picture which gives 
assurances to the most vulnerable children, their families and senior leaders and 
elected members in the Council on Ynys Mon that we continue to meet their 
needs. 
 
No Wrong Door  
The Children’s Commissioner for Wales has highlighted the need for 
transformation in the way services work together to support children and young 
people whose needs are not deemed severe enough to require specialist support 
but, who are emotionally distressed and/or have behavioural issues. The aim is to 
produce a strategy that enables the North Wales Local Authority and Health Board 
partners to support the emotional resilience and mental health of children an
[...]
difficulties) know limits of competence and refer on to other agencies, when these 
are available. 
•            Feel more confident in distinguishing developmental trauma from possible 
diagnosis of ASD, ADHD and FAS and be able to challenge misdiagnosis. 
•            Work to increase the protective factors and ‘safety cues’ in the school 
culture to prevent adverse childhood experiences from becoming long-term 
mental, physical and societal health problems. 
•            Enable other staff to think psychologically about pupils in terms of what 
has happened to them rather than simply “why are they behaving this way”. 
•            Educate staff to understand when challenging behaviour and explosive 
outbursts are likely to be trauma triggers and how to calm children 
•            Support staff to relate to children in ways that enable them to move from 
blocked trust to trust 
•            Using accessible language, educate staff with the brain science and 
psychological research on child mental health problems and their impact on quality 
of life and learning 
•            Educate staff about what children need in their relationships with adults, 
so they don’t suffer misdiagnosis, distress or additional trauma in the school 
environment 
•            Support staff in ways that prevent them suffering from high levels of 
stress, developing secondary trauma and leaving the profession as a result. 
 
We will be rolling out more training, which will include to Elected Members during 
2022. 
 
 
Adults Services Update: 
 
While the Covid-19 pandemic has been a barrier to some activities it has also 
highlighted learning and development opportunities to support an integrated 
service vision. There have been effective partnerships with Housing and the third 
sector and we hope to extend these relationships while developing new resources 
including the Additional Care Homes. During this period we have strengthened the 
virtual access to day opportunities and access to 
[...]
duced.  
 
Performance Managment 
We have review the information being collated and review performance regularly 
during team meetings to make sure that the data is correct, robust and timely.  
 
External Reviews  
The Assurance Inspection Report in July 2021 confirmed the improvement in 
operational practice and we have received positive feedback following the annual 
meeting with the Care Standards Inspectors. Despite this we still recognise the 
need to continue to conduct file audits to ensure compliance.   
Transformation 
As part of the Learn Disability Transformation programme we have commissioned 
People Too to review the Housing and Support arrangements and a report and 
action plan will be published shortly.  
 
Protecting Rights and Mental Wellbeing 
The Mental Capacity and Best Interests documentation has been main streamed 
and efforts are underway to deal with the list of cases awaiting assessment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 103



8 

 

Ff - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 
 

Page 104



1 

V1.3: April 2021 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 21 March,2022 

Subject: Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy 2022-
26 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cll. Alun Mummery 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

 

Ned Michael 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Elliw Llŷr, Policy, Commissioning and Strategy 
Manager 
01248752137 

Elliw Llyr@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
The Executive is requested: 
R1 to approve the Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy 2022-26 and 

Delivery Plan  
 
R2 to agree to the proposed Spend Plan in accordance with Welsh 

Government HSG Guidance and requirement (included as Annex 3 within the 
Delivery Plan)  

 
R3 to approve the Rapid Rehousing Transition Work Plan April 2022- March 
2027  

 

1. Reasons 

a) Role of the Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy  

The Housing Support Grant is a 
[...]
sible contract between the Council and 

the local building company for building a specific 

number of houses, it is possible that the ability to 

negotiate contracts with other contractors would 

be more difficult in future. 

 

Publishing this information would set a 

precedent as regards how much the Council is 

willing to pay for building work.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 204



CC-16008-RMJ/139032 Page 3 
 

 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Scorecard Monitoring Report - Quarter 3, 2021/22
	Template - Exec Q3
	SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT Q3 2021-22 v2.1
	Q3 Scorecard v3

	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan
	Report - HRA Business Plan
	Appendix - HRA BP 2022

	7 Progress Report: Social Service Improvement
	8 Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy 2022-26
	Report - Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy
	Appendix 1 - HSG Strategy
	Appendix 2 - HSG Delivery Plan
	Appendix 3 - HSG Spend Plan 2022-23
	Appendix 4 - Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan April 2022-2027
	Appendix 5 - Statement of Need Terfynol Saes
	Appendix 6 - EIA-HSG Strategy 2022-26
	Appendix 7 - Welsh-Language Assessment 2022 HSG

	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Response to the Local Housing Challenge – Housing Developments over 10 Units – Parc y Coed Estate, Llangefni and Bryn Glas, Brynsiencyn



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 21 March 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams. 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation & Interim Head of 
Democratic Services 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM) 
Business Manager (Highways, Waste and Property (GP) 
Housing Services Manager (Strategy, Commissioning and Policy) (ELl) 
Principal Development Officer – Supporting People (AJ) 
Policy Officer (RWJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts,  Mr Gethin Jones 

(Communications Officer)   
 

 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone present to this meeting of the Executive and she extended a 
particular welcome to Mr Dylan Williams, the former Deputy Chief Executive to his first 
meeting as Chief Executive of the Isle of Anglesey County Council and wished him well in 
the post. Given that the current Administration was drawing to a close, the Chair took the 
opportunity to thank her fellow Executive members for their work and support over the past 
five years. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Declarations of interest were made under item 10 below. 

 
2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 

OFFICER  

 
None to report. 

 

 



 
 

 2 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 March, 2022 were presented for 
confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 March, 
2022 be approved as correct. 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period from April to November, 2022 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration and the following changes were highlighted – 
 

 Items 18 to 21 – Quarter 2 2022/23 performance and budget monitoring reports which 
are new items for the Executive’s November, 2022 meeting. 
 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period 
April to November, 2022 as presented. 

 
5 SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2021/22  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation incorporating 
the Corporate Scorecard setting out the position of the Council against its operational 
objectives at the end of Quarter 3 2021/22 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business presented the 
final corporate scorecard report for the current Administration and said that it was 
encouraging to note that 85% of Corporate Health Performance Indicators are performing 
well against targets while 82% of Performance Management Indicators are performing 
above or within 5% tolerance of their targets. The Portfolio Member for Corporate Business 
referred to a number of standout areas in relation to bringing empty properties back into 
use, street cleaning and the increase in the number of people benefitting from the Exercise 
Referral Scheme. Some areas of underperformance have been identified and are being 
addressed as outlined within the report. Overall the Council’s performance is holding up 
well with thanks being due to the Council’s staff and its contractors for their commitment 
over what has been a challenging period. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees, presented Scrutiny’s assessment of the Scorecard performance 
report from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s 7 March, 2022 meeting highlighting areas 
of performance that were challenged by the Committee and confirming that having taken 
assurance from the clarifications provided by Officers and Portfolio Members, the 
Committee had recommended the Scorecard report and mitigation measures to the 
Executive. 
 
The Executive welcomed the report and the solid performance it reflected; reference was 
made to areas of improvement over the course of reporting including attendance at work 
which now stands at 6.67 days lost to absence per FTE against a challenging target of 6.19 
days compared to a target of 9.78 days lost  to absence per FTE set in 2017. In Education 
the performance in relation to Indicator 4 – the percentage of pupils assessed in Welsh at 
the end of the Foundation Phase at 87% was highlighted as something to take satisfaction 
in as was the fact that no Anglesey school is in special measures. The use of the Council 
Tax Premium to bring empty properties back into beneficial use was also highlighted 
enabling the Council to recover what would otherwise be a wasted resource at a time of 



 
 

 3 

housing need, and to also address what is often a source of community concerns. 
Additionally, it was noted that the performance trend for the majority of indicators is now 
upwards. 
 
It was resolved to accept the Scorecard monitoring report for Q3 2021/22, to note the 
areas which the Senior Leadership Team are managing to secure improvements into 
the future and to accept the mitigation measures as outlined in the report 

 
6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 2022 to 2052 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities 
presented the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan for 2022 to 2052 which set out the 
priorities and investment requirements of the Council’s housing stock over the period. The 
Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Business commended the Plan as testimony 
of the activities undertaken through the Housing Revenue Account and as a strategic 
programme of development and improvements looking forwards to the future. Those 
activities include the development of new housing in several areas; the reacquisition of 
former council properties; the installation of Solar PV systems as part of energy 
performance work improving energy efficiency and reducing carbon usage, and continued 
investment in an apprenticeship programme to address skills shortage. 
 
The Head of Housing Services reported that the aim is to increase the Council’s housing 
stock to over 5,000 units by the end of the Plan period. The Business Plan demonstrates 
the Council’s commitment both to continue developing new housing in areas where there is 
need to include a range of different tenures, and to maintaining and improving on the 
Welsh Quality Housing Standards in connection with existing stock. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees confirmed that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 
March, 2022 having discussed issues in relation to tenants’ profile, the availability of 
capacity and skills to deliver the decarbonisation agenda and factors influencing rent levels 
had resolved to recommend approval of the HRA Business Plan to the Executive. 
 
The Executive acknowledged Housing achievements over the course of a number of years 
including the proactive and innovative approaches taken by the Housing Service to address 
the housing challenge on the Island. Also recognised was the Service’s role in improving 
communities and the contribution it made working as a critical service during the pandemic. 
The Executive welcomed the HRA Business Plan as representing the continuation of the 
Service’s vision for improving housing for the people of Anglesey. 
 
It was resolved to approve the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2022-52. 

 
7 PROGRESS REPORT: SOCIAL SERVICE IMPROVEMENT  

 
The report of the Director of Social Services setting out recent progress in Social Services 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The report highlighted improvements both 
in Children and Families’ Services and in Adults’ Services. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services reported that the Social Services 
Improvement Panel has continued to meet and recently received a presentation by the 
Director of Social Services showing the distance travelled since 2017. The presentation 
demonstrated not only an improvement in the performance indicators but also a continued 



 
 

 4 

pattern of improvement. Given that the Service did not have a culture of using data 
effectively back in 2017, the data to date shows a different picture which give assurance to 
the most vulnerable children, their families and senior leaders and elected members of the 
Council that their needs continue to be met. Additionally, the number of children looked 
after by the Authority has now reduced from a peak of 160 in the last 6 months to 144 
currently which can be attributed to a number of factors. Reducing the number of looked 
after children has meant a considerable amount of work for the Service’s’ social workers, 
and the work they have produced in order to achieve a robust plan is to be thanked. In 
Adults’ Services there have been effective partnerships with Housing and the third sector 
which it is hoped to extend while also developing new resources such as the Additional 
Care Homes. During this period, the virtual access to day opportunities and access to 
technology have been strengthened to reduce isolation and produce a positive effect on 
individuals. 
 
The Chair highlighted some of the specific developments and initiatives in Children and 
Families Service and Adults’ Services as documented in the report. 
 
The Head of Adults’ Services confirmed that all statutory duties continue to be fulfilled and 
despite the challenges of the pandemic, progress had been made with the transformation 
programme. While some areas are the focus of service improvement, overall the progress 
made since 2017 has been considerable and dependency on temporary staff has also 
reduced in the period. 
 
The Executive acknowledged the progress made since 2017 which has placed Social 
Services on a sound footing enabling the Service to face future challenges from a position 
of strength. The Executive thanked the Service’s staff whose contribution had been integral 
to progress. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to take assurance that the continued 
progress made by Social Services is reasonable and timely. 

 
8 HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT PROGRAMME STRATEGY 2022-26  

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Housing Support Grant 
Programme (HSP) Strategy 2022-26 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities 
presented the report and he commended the strategy to the Executive. 
 
The Housing Services Manager (Strategy, Commissioning and Policy) advised that the 
Housing Support grant is a Welsh Government funded programme which brings together 
the previous Welsh Government funded programmes of Supporting People; Homelessness 
Prevention and Rent Smart Wales. It aims to provide housing support to people to maintain 
and maximise their independence.  The HSP Strategy is a requirement on Housing 
Services by Welsh Government and it provides the strategic direction for homeless 
prevention and housing support services in Anglesey; it recognises the five key pillars of 
prevention as outlined in the report and is aligned with the Housing Strategy. The HSP 
Strategy will be in place for the next 4 years and will be reviewed mid-term. As part of 
formalising the HSP Strategy a public consultation process was held (details provided) and 
ongoing stakeholder involvement forms part of the strategy. One year delivery and spend 
plans are appended to the Strategy as is a five year Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan  
which sets out how the Council will make the transition to a Rapid Rehousing mode of 
homelessness services. 
 



 
 

 5 

Councillor Dylan Rees, Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee provided feedback 
from the Committee’s 7 March, 2022 meeting and reported that the Committee in 
recommending approval of the HSP Strategy had raised the matter of provision for 
refugees and issues in relation to homelessness. 
 

It was resolved –  
 
 To approve the Housing Support Grant Programme Strategy 2022-26 and Delivery 

Plan 

 To agree to the proposed Spend Plan in accordance with Welsh Government 
HSG Guidance and requirement (included as Annex 3 within the Delivery Plan) 

 To approve the Rapid Rehousing Transition Work Plan April, 2022 – March, 2027. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was considered and was resolved Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and 
in the Public Interest Test presented. 

 
10 RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL HOUSING CHALLENGE – HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS 

OVER 10 UNITS – PARC Y COED ESTATE, LLANGEFNI AND BRYN GLAS, 
BRYNSIENCYN  

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval for housing 
development at Parc y Coed Llangefni and Bryn Glas, Brynsiencyn was presented. 
 
Having sought the advice of the Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer, Councillors Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams declared a prejudicial interest in this 
item as members of the Planning and Orders Committee and they withdrew from the 
meeting when the matter was discussed and voted upon. 
 
Councillors Glyn Haynes and Dafydd Roberts (not members of the Executive) who were 
present at the meeting also declared an interest as members of the Planning and Orders 
Committee and subsequently withdrew. 
 
Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities 
presented the report and recommendations. 
 
The Head of Housing Services reported that the Coed y Parc estate is a large private 
housing development by Parkfield Homes located at Lôn Talwrn, Llangefni comprising over 
one hundred new homes. Planning permission has been granted for the development and 
included a Section 106 condition binding the developer to providing a proportion of the 
development as affordable housing. The developer is ready to start building the first 12 
affordable homes all of which are 2 bedroomed properties. The developer has contacted 
the Housing Service to offer to sell the affordable homes to the Council; subject to the 
Executive’s approval the next step would be to agree terms with the developer to build the 
12 Council houses with the intention of renting them as intermediate rent homes or selling 
them as part of the Service’s Shared Equity policy. It is felt that a large number of social 
rent housing developments are currently being built by Housing Associations in Llangefni 
and that alternative tenures should be on offer to local residents in order to best meet their 
needs. 
 



 
 

 6 

DU Construction Ltd. has submitted a full application and proposed plan to the Housing 
Service for 12 new homes on land adjacent to Bryn Glas Estate, Brynsiencyn to  include a 
mix of 7 two bedroomed properties, 4 three bedroomed properties and 1 four bedroomed 
property. Subject to the Executive’s approval, and subject also to the developer obtaining 
full planning permission, the Service’s intention would be to offer a range of tenures 
including social rent, intermediate rent and to sell some of the new homes through the 
Service’s Shared Equity Policy. 
 
The Council’s Housing Prospectus shows a need for homes such as those proposed in 
both Llangefni and Brynsiencyn and initial models have shown both schemes to be 
financially viable.  
 
It was resolved – 
 

 To delegate powers to the Housing Service to proceed to agree terms for the 
purchase of 12 new homes at Parc y Coed estate, Llangefni that will be available 
to rent or purchase through the Shared Equity Scheme as affordable homes by 
the Housing Service in response to the local housing challenge. 

 Subject to the developer obtaining full planning permission for the proposed 
development, to delegate powers to the Housing Service to proceed to agree 
terms for the purchase of 12 new homes on land adjacent to Bryn Glas, 
Brynsiencyn that will be available to rent or purchase through the Shared Equity 
Scheme as affordable homes by the Housing Service in response to the local 
housing challenge. 

 

 
 

 
  

 Councillor Llinos Medi 
 Chair 

 


